E-COMMERCE WEB DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR TEEN SHOPPERS

DOAA MOHAMMED SAEED BAMASOUD

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAY SIA



E-COMMERCE WEB DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR TEEN SHOPPERS

DOAA MOHAMMED SAEED BAMASOUD

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the
requirementsfor the award of the degree of

Master of Science ( Information Technology — M anagement)

Faculty of Computer Science and Information Systems

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

APRIL 2010



To my beloved parents, supportive husband and brothers
and
my lovely sons



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of al, I would like to draw my highest appreciation to my supervisor Dr.
Ab. Razak Che Hussin for his critics, advices, idea, and encouragement. Without his
continual support and guidance, this project report would not have been the same as
presented here.

My heartfelt thanks go to all of my family members, whose sacrifice, support,
love, caring inspired me to overcome al the difficulties throughout my entire
academic life. This project report would not be completed without having their

patience, love, and dedication.



ABSTRACT

Nowadays E-Commerce has become a hot topic. Previously the field of e
commerce was only interested in doing business by organizations, companies, and
adult people. But recently online business owners, started to focus on teenagers
because they spent much more time using the World Wide Web than the adults and
the numbers of teenagers goes online increases. Thus, the websites designers focus
on designing e-commerce websites for teenagers, putting in their consideration the
teenagers’ drifts and tendency and how the harmony of the teenagers with the portal
will be attained. The lack of existing studies of designing guidelines for developing
e-commerce portals for teen shopper become a crucial factor that should be
considered. Therefore, the need for standard guidelines arises, and should be
followed in order to increase the effectiveness of the portals. Such guidelines as
animation, audio, and celebrity’s news. This research focuses on the main issues in
designing e-commerce portals for teen shoppers and tries to solve the main question
“how to develop and design an e-commerce website for teen?’. This research aimsto
study and understand the concept of e-commerce portals and design guidelines for
teenagers. The author hopes that the designed portal will be more suitable with the
context and the targeted group of it.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Masakini, E-perdagangan adalah satu isu yang hangat diperkatakan. Sebelum
ini bidang e-perdagangan hanya diminati oleh organisasi perniagaan, syarikat-
syarikat dan di kalangan orang dewasa. Tetapi sejak kebelakangan ini, pemilik
perniagaan online menjadi fokus di kalangan belasan tahun kerana mereka lebih
banyak meluangkan masa menggunakan Web Antarabangsa berbanding orang
dewasa dan jumlah mereka semakin meningkat. Dengan sebab itu, pereka laman web
lebih fokus mereka cipta laman web e-perdagangan untuk pengguna belasan tahun
dengan mengambil kira cara penggunaan dan kepantasan mereka serta bagaimana
keharmonian penggunaannya dapat dicapai. Kekurangan panduan bagi pereka laman
web untuk mereka cipta portal e-perdagangan bagi pengguna belsan tahun adalah
satu faktor penting yang harus diambil kira. Dengan itu, timbul keperluan bagi satu
garis panduan yang harus diikuti bagi memastikan portal-portal berkenaan memberi
kesan kepada pengguna. Contohnya seperti garis panduan bagi animasi, audio dan
berita selebriti. Fokus penyelidikan ini adalah tentang isu-isu asas mereka cipta
portal e-perdagangan bagi pengguna belsan tahun dan cuba untuk menyelesaikan
persoalan "bagaimana untuk membentuk dan mereka cipta laman web bagi pengguna
belasan tahun?' Mercu penyelidikan ini ialah untuk mengkaji dan memahami konsep
portal e-perdagangan dan garis panduan bagi mereka cipta portal untuk penggunaan
belasan tahun. Pengarang berharap portal yang direka cipta adalah lebih sesual

dengan konteks dan kumpulan yang disasarkan.



CHAPTER

TABLESOF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOLOWDEGMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2  Problem Background
1.3  Problem Statement

1.4  Project Objectives

15 Project Scope

1.6 TheProject importance
1.7 Summary

LITERATURE REVIEW
21 I ntroduction

2.2 E-Commerce

Vii

PAGE

Vi

Vil
Xii
Xiv

XV

a A b W W DN P



2.3

24

2.5

2.6
2.7

2.2.1 Definition of e-Commerce
2.2.2 Typesof e-Commerce

Teens Online

24.1 Prevalenceof TeensOnline
Design Issuesin E-Commerce Websites
2.4.1 Design Anchors

2.4.2 Teens E-Commerce Website Guidelines

Web Design
Three Existing Online-shops for Teenagers
25.1 Enveme E-Shop for Teen
252 GOjane E-Shop
253 American Eagle Outfitters
Discussion

Summary

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.3
35

3.6
3.9

Introduction

Research Methodology

Research Techniques

331 Litearture Review
332 Research Survey

333 Data Analysis

System Development Life Cycle
Justification for Using the Evolutionary
Prototyping in SDLC

System Requirements

Summary

ANALYSISAND DESIGN

4.1
4.2

I ntroduction

Design Guidelines of E-Commerce Portals

42.1 Considerable Design Guidelines for

E-Commerce Portals

viii

10
10
11
11
13

16
16
18
19
21
22

23
24
24
25
26
26
27
28

30
30

31
32
32



4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6
4.7

4.2.1.1 Easeof Use
4.2.1.2 Customer Confidence
4.2.2 Considerable Designing Guidelines for
Teen E-Commerce Portals
Findings of the Survey Conducted
Architecture of E-Commerce Portals for Teens
Revised Auxiliary for Model Design
45.1 Attraction Module Component
45.2 TheProcess and Transaction Modules
Components
User Requirements

E-commerce for Teen Shoppers Portal

Questionnaire
4.8.1 Section A
4.8.2 SectionB
4.8.3 SectionC
4.83.1 UEL- Vishility of System Status
4.8.3.2 UE2 - Match between System
and Real World
4.8.3.3 UE3-User Control and Freedom
4834 UE4 - Consistency and Standard
4835 UES5- Error Prevention
483.6 UEG6 - Recognition rather than
Recall
4.8.3.7 UETY - Flexibility and Efficiency
of Use
4.8.3.8 UES8- Aesthetic and Minimalist
Design
4839 UE9-Hepand Online
Documentation
4.8.3.10 UE10 Help User Recognize,
Diagnose and Recover from Error
48311 UE1l- Use Chunking

41
43

46
46
47
47
47

51
51

52

55

58

58

59

60

61

62

63

65

65

67

68

68



4.8.4 Conclusion of E-Commerce Web Design for Teen

4.9
4.10

411

Shoppers Portal Questionnaire

Revised Auxiliary for Model Design

Conceptua Design

4.10.1 Use Case Diagram of The Proposed
System

4.10.2 Class Diagram of The Proposed System

4.10.3 Sequence Diagram

Summary

IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING

5.1
5.2

5.3

5.4

Introduction

System Implementation

5.2.1 Coding Approach
System Evaluation and Testing

5.3.1 Black Box Test

5.3.2 Integration Test

5.3.3 User Acceptance Test

Summary

ORGANIZATIONAL STRATEGY

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7

Introduction

I mplementation Strategies
Management Changing

6.3.1 Chalenge Factorsin Conversion
6.3.2 Management Policy

Installation of Infrastructure Process
Expected Organization Benefits

6.5.1 Impact Towards Organization
6.5.2 Impact Towards Customers
Contengincy Plan

Summary

69

70
87
87

89
90
91

92
92
93
93
94
95
96
96

97
97
102
102
103
103
105
105
106
106
107



DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION

7.1  Achievement

7.2  Constraints and Challenges
7.3  Aspirations

7.4  Limitation of the System
7.5  Future Work for the System
7.6  Summary

REFERENCES

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

Xi

108
109
109
110
110
111

112
117
126
134



TABLE NO.

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411

4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
5.1

5.2

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE

Result of Services and Featuresin E-Commerce Portal
Sample of UE1-Visibility of System Status

Sample of UE2 - Match between System and Real World
Sample of UES3 - User Control and Freedom

Sample of UE4 - Consistency and Standard

Sample of UES - Error Prevention

Sample of UEG - Recognition rather than Recall

Sample of UE7-Flexibility and Efficiency of Use
Sample of UE8-Aesthetic and Minimalist Design
Sample of UE9-Help and Online Documentation

Sample of UE10 - User Recognize, Diagnose and Recover
from Error

Sample of UE11 — Use Chunking

Functions with Interaction Style/Design Element

Details of Auxiliary Design Model — Attraction Module
Details of Auxiliary Design Model — Process Modules
Details of Auxiliary Design Model — Transact Stage
Brief Description of Use Case Diagram

Black Box Texting for User Module

Black Box Testing for Admin Module

Xii

PAGE

62
65
66
67
68
69
70
72
73
74
75

76
83
86
87
92
96
102
103



5.3
6.1
6.2
6.3

Integration Testing Among Users
Types of Implementation
Stakeholders of the Proposed System
Installation of Infrastructure

Xiii

104
107
111
113



FIGURE NO.

21
2.2
2.3

31
4.1

4.2

4.3
4.4
4.5

4.6

4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12

LIST OF FIGURES

TITLE

Page of EnveMe Wear Fashion Rocks Site
Home page of GOjane Women fashion Site
Home page of American Eagle Outfitters Site

Evolutionary prototyping

E-Commerce website design guidelines Source: Adapted
From Cox & Dale, 2002, (navigation part is adapted from
Merwe & Bekker, 2003, Security and privacy from
Turban et al, 2006 pp 462)

Simple Guideline for devel oping e-commerce portal for
teens

Gender of the Samples

Citizenship of the Samples

Internet Usage Experience

Percentage of pupils who visited commercial portals

Frequency of Buying Online

Stepsin Developing Auxiliary for Design Model
Revised framework

Use Case Diagram of the proposed system

The Class Diagram for the Proposed Design Model
The Sequence Diagram for the Proposed Design Model

Xiv

PAGE

18
20
22

28
40

56

59
59
60

60

61
78
85
95
98
99



LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE

E-Commerce Portal for Teen Questionnaire

09)

User Manual

User Acceptance Test

XV

PAGE

124
133
141



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 I ntroduction

Over the past 12 years, the Internet has changed the way we buy and sell
goods and services. The exponential growth of the Internet and the evolution of the
multimedia technology has grown and introduced electronic commerce (E-
commerce) which offered a new business models. The introduction of E-
Commerce has impacted on the traditional means of online exchanges. It is creating
a new market place and opportunities for the reorganization of economic processes,
in a more efficient way. The open structure of the Internet and the low cost of using
it, permits the interconnection of new and existing information and communication
technologies. It offers businesses and consumers an innovative and powerful
information system and another form of communication. This changes the way they
search and consume products, with these products increasingly customized,
distributed and exchanged differently.



E-commerce is commonly defined as transactions between two or more
parties through an electronic medium (Kalacota and Whinston 1997). The volume of
the e-commerce market is predicted to grow at a rapid speed (Rebello et al. 1996),
and it is expected to play an important role as the mgjor transaction medium in the

digital economy (Margherioet al. 1998).

A good-quality information system is essential for achieving success in this
rapidly growing e-commerce market (Margherioet al. 1998). The construction of an
ecommerce system depends on the selection of various system design factors. The
system design factors are for any technical (e.g. search mechanism) or managerial
(e.g. the amount of product related information) items that can be used selectively in

the design of e-commerce systems (L ohse and Spiller 1998).

These days, web is closely becoming an indispensable part of everyone
specially teenagers. A survey, done by ComScore, claimed that 80% of online teens
(in the age group of 12-17) visit online stores to satiate their shopping needs.

1.2  Problem Background

A study titled “Don't Rationalize Bad Site Design” by Harley Manning (June,
2006), released by Forrester Research, of Cambridge, Mass, discovered that many
commercial Web sites fail to pass even basic tests for usefulness and usability largely
because their architects use faulty reasoning to justify defective decisions.
Therefore, there are some faulty assumptions must be avoided while designing
commercial websites and certain studies must be taken to understand the targeted

group and their interesting.



Since, online shopping for teenagers is becoming a huge business. In the
designing process more attention should be given to understand teen psychology.
Hence, the teenagers differ from both adults and kids, certain factors are to be
considered during the designing phase, such as: what type of fashion they are
interested in, how they behaves online, and what attract them in a website (colors,
music, animation, games, stars news) (Jakob Nielsen's Alertbox 2005).

1.3 Problem Statement

The main problem of this project is “How to design and develop an e

commerce website for teens?”’.

14  Project Objectives

I. To study three of the existing e-commerce portals for teens, such as the
interface, upload speed, payment system.

ii. To develop a model of e-commerce portal for sixteen years old Yemeni teen
girls.

iii. To develop a prototype based on proposed model.



15 Project Scope

i.  Thisstudy focuses on the user interface for e.commerce portal for sixteen years
old Yemeni teen girls.
ii.  Thisstudy focuses on determining the design model for designing e-commerce

portals for sixteen years old Y emeni teen girls.

16  Project Importance

Design guidelines in developing commercial website portal for teens are very
important to investigate the portal’s ability to achieve the planned objectives in
delivering the best services to the consumers. The portal will deploy the best design
assumptions to gain the satisfaction of its consumers. The project will focus on the
guidelines in designing user interface for commercial websites for teens. At the end
of this project a commercial portal based on the proposed design guidelines model
will be developed. Hopefully, that design guidelines model will help designers in
designing commercial portal for teens and will increase attracting teenagers to

purchase the products.



17 Summary

This chapter focuses on brief introduction of e-commerce portal for teens and
design issues. The problem background addresses the problems that arise during this
study and it helps in finding the problem statement that is needed to be solved
through this project. A prototype for the interface of the commercial portal for teens
will be developed at the final phase of the project.





