## E-COMMERCE WEB DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR TEEN SHOPPERS

DOAA MOHAMMED SAEED BAMASOUD

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MALAYSIA

### **E-COMMERCE WEB DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR TEEN SHOPPERS**

### DOAA MOHAMMED SAEED BAMASOUD

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Science (Information Technology – Management)

Faculty of Computer Science and Information Systems Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

**APRIL 2010** 

To my beloved parents, supportive husband and brothers and my lovely sons

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to draw my highest appreciation to my supervisor Dr. Ab. Razak Che Hussin for his critics, advices, idea, and encouragement. Without his continual support and guidance, this project report would not have been the same as presented here.

My heartfelt thanks go to all of my family members, whose sacrifice, support, love, caring inspired me to overcome all the difficulties throughout my entire academic life. This project report would not be completed without having their patience, love, and dedication.

#### ABSTRACT

Nowadays E-Commerce has become a hot topic. Previously the field of ecommerce was only interested in doing business by organizations, companies, and adult people. But recently online business owners, started to focus on teenagers because they spent much more time using the World Wide Web than the adults and the numbers of teenagers goes online increases. Thus, the websites designers focus on designing e-commerce websites for teenagers, putting in their consideration the teenagers' drifts and tendency and how the harmony of the teenagers with the portal will be attained. The lack of existing studies of designing guidelines for developing e-commerce portals for teen shopper become a crucial factor that should be considered. Therefore, the need for standard guidelines arises, and should be followed in order to increase the effectiveness of the portals. Such guidelines as animation, audio, and celebrity's news. This research focuses on the main issues in designing e-commerce portals for teen shoppers and tries to solve the main question "how to develop and design an e-commerce website for teen?". This research aims to study and understand the concept of e-commerce portals and design guidelines for teenagers. The author hopes that the designed portal will be more suitable with the context and the targeted group of it.

#### ABSTRAK

Masakini, E-perdagangan adalah satu isu yang hangat diperkatakan. Sebelum ini bidang e-perdagangan hanya diminati oleh organisasi perniagaan, syarikatsyarikat dan di kalangan orang dewasa. Tetapi sejak kebelakangan ini, pemilik perniagaan online menjadi fokus di kalangan belasan tahun kerana mereka lebih banyak meluangkan masa menggunakan Web Antarabangsa berbanding orang dewasa dan jumlah mereka semakin meningkat. Dengan sebab itu, pereka laman web lebih fokus mereka cipta laman web e-perdagangan untuk pengguna belasan tahun dengan mengambil kira cara penggunaan dan kepantasan mereka serta bagaimana keharmonian penggunaannya dapat dicapai. Kekurangan panduan bagi pereka laman web untuk mereka cipta portal e-perdagangan bagi pengguna belsan tahun adalah satu faktor penting yang harus diambil kira. Dengan itu, timbul keperluan bagi satu garis panduan yang harus diikuti bagi memastikan portal-portal berkenaan memberi kesan kepada pengguna. Contohnya seperti garis panduan bagi animasi, audio dan berita selebriti. Fokus penyelidikan ini adalah tentang isu-isu asas mereka cipta portal e-perdagangan bagi pengguna belsan tahun dan cuba untuk menyelesaikan persoalan "bagaimana untuk membentuk dan mereka cipta laman web bagi pengguna belasan tahun?" Mercu penyelidikan ini ialah untuk mengkaji dan memahami konsep portal e-perdagangan dan garis panduan bagi mereka cipta portal untuk penggunaan belasan tahun. Pengarang berharap portal yang direka cipta adalah lebih sesuai dengan konteks dan kumpulan yang disasarkan.

# TABLES OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		TITLE	PAGE
	DEC	CLARATION	ii
	DED	DICATION	iii
	ACK	KNOLOWDEGMENT	iv
	ABS	TRACT	v
	ABS	TRAK	vi
	TAB	ELE OF CONTENTS	vii
	LIST	Г OF TABLES	xii
	LIST	r of figures	xiv
	LIST	Γ OF APPENDICES	xv
1	INT	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Introduction	1
	1.2	Problem Background	2
	1.3	Problem Statement	3
	1.4	Project Objectives	3
	1.5	Project Scope	4
	1.6	The Project importance	4
	1.7	Summary	5
2	LIT	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	E-Commerce	7

	2.2.1	Definition of e-Commerce	8
	2.2.2	Types of e-Commerce	9
2.3	Teens Or	nline	10
	2.4.1	Prevalence of Teens Online	10
2.4	Desig	n Issues in E-Commerce Websites	11
	2.4.1	Design Anchors	11
	2.4.2	Teens E-Commerce Website Guidelines	13
		Web Design	
2.5	Three H	Existing Online-shops for Teenagers	16
	2.5.1	Enveme E-Shop for Teen	16
	2.5.2	GOjane E-Shop	18
	2.5.3	American Eagle Outfitters	19
2.6	Discuss	sion	21
2.7	Summa	ary	22

### **RESEARCH METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Introduc	tion	23
3.2	Research	h Methodology	24
3.3	Research	n Techniques	24
	3.3.1	Litearture Review	25
	3.3.2	Research Survey	26
	3.3.3	Data Analysis	26
3.3	System 1	Development Life Cycle	27
3.5	Justifica	tion for Using the Evolutionary	28
	Prototyp	ing in SDLC	
3.6	System l	Requirements	30
3.9	Summar	у	30

# ANALYSIS AND DESIGN

4.1	Introdu	uction	31
4.2	Design	n Guidelines of E-Commerce Portals	32
	4.2.1	Considerable Design Guidelines for	32
		E-Commerce Portals	

	4.2.1.1 I	Ease of Use	34
	4.2.1.2 C	ustomer Confidence	41
4.2.2	Considerab	le Designing Guidelines for	43
	Teen E-C	ommerce Portals	
Findin	gs of the Su	rvey Conducted	46
Archite	ecture of E-	Commerce Portals for Teens	46
Revise	d Auxiliary	for Model Design	47
4.5.1	Attraction	Module Component	47
4.5.2	The Proc	ess and Transaction Modules	47
	Compone	ents	
User R	equirement	TS .	51
E-com	merce for T	Ceen Shoppers Portal	51
Questi	onnaire		
4.8.1	Section A	<b>x</b>	52
4.8.2	Section B		55
4.8.3	Section C	1	58
	4.8.3.1	UE1 - Visibility of System Status	58
	4.8.3.2	UE2 - Match between System	59
		and Real World	
	4.8.3.3	UE3 -User Control and Freedom	60
	4.8.3.4	UE4 - Consistency and Standard	61
	4.8.3.5	UE5 - Error Prevention	62
	4.8.3.6	UE6 - Recognition rather than	63
		Recall	
	4.8.3.7	UE7 - Flexibility and Efficiency	65
		of Use	
	4.8.3.8	UE8 – Aesthetic and Minimalist	65
		Design	
	4.8.3.9	UE9 –Help and Online	67
		Documentation	
	4.8.3.10	UE10 Help User Recognize,	68
		Diagnose and Recover from Error	
	4.8.3.11	UE11 – Use Chunking	68

4.3 4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8.4	Conclu	sion of E-Commerce Web Design for Teen	69
	Shoppe	ers Portal Questionnaire	
4.9	Revise	d Auxiliary for Model Design	70
4.10	Concep	ptual Design	87
	4.10.1	Use Case Diagram of The Proposed	87
		System	
	4.10.2	Class Diagram of The Proposed System	89
	4.10.3	Sequence Diagram	90
4.11	Summa	ary	91

### IMPLEMENTATION AND TESTING

5.1 Introduction 92 5.2 System Implementation 92 5.2.1 Coding Approach 93 5.3 System Evaluation and Testing 93 Black Box Test 5.3.1 94 Integration Test 5.3.2 95 User Acceptance Test 5.3.3 96 5.4 Summary 96

## 6

5

#### ORGANIZATIONAL STRATEGY

6.1	Introduction	97
6.2	Implementation Strategies	97
6.3	Management Changing	102
	6.3.1 Challenge Factors in Conversion	102
	6.3.2 Management Policy	103
6.4	Installation of Infrastructure Process	103
6.5	Expected Organization Benefits	105
	6.5.1 Impact Towards Organization	105
	6.5.2 Impact Towards Customers	106
6.6	Contengincy Plan	106
6.7	Summary	107

# **DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSION**

7.1	Achievement	108
7.2	Constraints and Challenges	109
7.3	Aspirations	109
7.4	Limitation of the System	110
7.5	Future Work for the System	110
7.6	Summary	111
DEE	EDENCES	110
KEF.	ERENCES	112
APPI	ENDIX A	117
APPI	ENDIX B	126

APPENDIX C	134

# LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.

# TITLE

# PAGE

4.1	Result of Services and Features in E-Commerce Portal	62
4.2	Sample of UE1-Visibility of System Status	65
4.3	Sample of UE2 - Match between System and Real World	66
4.4	Sample of UE3 - User Control and Freedom	67
4.5	Sample of UE4 - Consistency and Standard	68
4.6	Sample of UE5 - Error Prevention	69
4.7	Sample of UE6 - Recognition rather than Recall	70
4.8	Sample of UE7-Flexibility and Efficiency of Use	72
4.9	Sample of UE8-Aesthetic and Minimalist Design	73
4.10	Sample of UE9-Help and Online Documentation	74
4.11	Sample of UE10 - User Recognize, Diagnose and Recover	75
	from Error	
4.12	Sample of UE11 – Use Chunking	76
4.13	Functions with Interaction Style/Design Element	83
4.14	Details of Auxiliary Design Model – Attraction Module	86
4.15	Details of Auxiliary Design Model – Process Modules	87
4.16	Details of Auxiliary Design Model – Transact Stage	92
4.17	Brief Description of Use Case Diagram	96
5.1	Black Box Texting for User Module	102
5.2	Black Box Testing for Admin Module	103

5.3	Integration Testing Among Users	104
6.1	Types of Implementation	107
6.2	Stakeholders of the Proposed System	111
6.3	Installation of Infrastructure	113

# LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO.	
------------	--

# TITLE

### PAGE

2.1	Page of EnveMe Wear Fashion Rocks Site	18
2.2	Home page of GOjane Women fashion Site	20
2.3	Home page of American Eagle Outfitters Site	22
3.1	Evolutionary prototyping	28
4.1	E-Commerce website design guidelines Source: Adapted	40
	From Cox & Dale, 2002, (navigation part is adapted from	
	Merwe & Bekker, 2003, Security and privacy from	
	Turban et al, 2006 pp 462)	
4.2	Simple Guideline for developing e-commerce portal for	56
	teens	
4.3	Gender of the Samples	59
4.4	Citizenship of the Samples	59
4.5	Internet Usage Experience	60
4.6	Percentage of pupils who visited commercial portals	60
4.7	Frequency of Buying Online	61
4.8	Steps in Developing Auxiliary for Design Model	78
4.9	Revised framework	85
4.10	Use Case Diagram of the proposed system	95
4.11	The Class Diagram for the Proposed Design Model	98
4.12	The Sequence Diagram for the Proposed Design Model	99

# LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
A	E-Commerce Portal for Teen Questionnaire	124
В	User Manual	133
С	User Acceptance Test	141

**CHAPTER 1** 

### **INTRODUCTION**

### 1.1 Introduction

Over the past 12 years, the Internet has changed the way we buy and sell goods and services. The exponential growth of the Internet and the evolution of the multimedia technology has grown and introduced electronic commerce (E-commerce) which offered a new business models. The introduction of E-Commerce has impacted on the traditional means of online exchanges. It is creating a new market place and opportunities for the reorganization of economic processes, in a more efficient way. The open structure of the Internet and the low cost of using it, permits the interconnection of new and existing information and communication technologies. It offers businesses and consumers an innovative and powerful information system and another form of communication. This changes the way they search and consume products, with these products increasingly customized, distributed and exchanged differently.

E-commerce is commonly defined as transactions between two or more parties through an electronic medium (Kalacota and Whinston 1997). The volume of the e-commerce market is predicted to grow at a rapid speed (Rebello *et al.* 1996), and it is expected to play an important role as the major transaction medium in the digital economy (Margherio *et al.* 1998).

A good-quality information system is essential for achieving success in this rapidly growing e-commerce market (Margherio *et al.* 1998). The construction of an ecommerce system depends on the selection of various system design factors. The system design factors are for any technical (e.g. search mechanism) or managerial (e.g. the amount of product related information) items that can be used selectively in the design of e-commerce systems (Lohse and Spiller 1998).

These days, web is closely becoming an indispensable part of everyone specially teenagers. A survey, done by ComScore, claimed that 80% of online teens (in the age group of 12-17) visit online stores to satiate their shopping needs.

### **1.2** Problem Background

A study titled "Don't Rationalize Bad Site Design" by Harley Manning (June, 2006), released by Forrester Research, of Cambridge, Mass, discovered that many commercial Web sites fail to pass even basic tests for usefulness and usability largely because their architects use faulty reasoning to justify defective decisions. Therefore, there are some faulty assumptions must be avoided while designing commercial websites and certain studies must be taken to understand the targeted group and their interesting.

Since, online shopping for teenagers is becoming a huge business. In the designing process more attention should be given to understand teen psychology. Hence, the teenagers differ from both adults and kids, certain factors are to be considered during the designing phase, such as: what type of fashion they are interested in, how they behaves online, and what attract them in a website (colors, music, animation, games, stars news) (Jakob Nielsen's Alertbox 2005).

### **1.3** Problem Statement

The main problem of this project is "How to design and develop an e commerce website for teens?".

### 1.4 **Project Objectives**

- i. To study three of the existing e-commerce portals for teens, such as the interface, upload speed, payment system.
- ii. To develop a model of e-commerce portal for sixteen years old Yemeni teen girls.
- iii. To develop a prototype based on proposed model.

#### 1.5 Project Scope

- i. This study focuses on the user interface for e-commerce portal for sixteen years old Yemeni teen girls.
- This study focuses on determining the design model for designing e-commerce portals for sixteen years old Yemeni teen girls.

#### **1.6 Project Importance**

Design guidelines in developing commercial website portal for teens are very important to investigate the portal's ability to achieve the planned objectives in delivering the best services to the consumers. The portal will deploy the best design assumptions to gain the satisfaction of its consumers. The project will focus on the guidelines in designing user interface for commercial websites for teens. At the end of this project a commercial portal based on the proposed design guidelines model will be developed. Hopefully, that design guidelines model will help designers in designing commercial portal for teens and will increase attracting teenagers to purchase the products.

# 1.7 Summary

This chapter focuses on brief introduction of e-commerce portal for teens and design issues. The problem background addresses the problems that arise during this study and it helps in finding the problem statement that is needed to be solved through this project. A prototype for the interface of the commercial portal for teens will be developed at the final phase of the project.